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1080 17 STRCET, N W. SEVENTH FLOOR
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20038

TELEPHONE 202-833-9730

CHICAGS OFFiCE
ONE FIAST NA  LNAL PLAZA
FORTY-SECOND FLOOA
CHICAGO, 'LLINOIS 6080)
TELEPHONE 312-786- 78300
TELEX: 2-8280

October 19, 1379

Sheldon J. Wolfe, Esquire Mr. Frederick J. Shon, Member

Atomic Safety and Licensing Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board Panel Board Panel

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555 Washington, D.C. 20555

Dr. Paul W. Purdom, Director
Environmental Studies Group
Drexel University

32nd and Chestnut Streets
Philadclphia, Pennsylvania 19104

Re: 1In the Matter of the Application of )
Public Service Company of Oklahoma, )
Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc.) Docket Nos. STN 50-556
and

) STN 50-557
Western Farmers Electric Cooperative )

)
(Black Fox Station, Units 1 and 2) )

Gentlemen:

My .ietter of July 30, 1979 to you stated that my
client, Public Service Company of Oklahoma, would undertake
to settle the controversy with MHB Technical Asscciates over
the payment of costs and expenses associated with the taking
of depositions in this proceeding. I am pleased to report
that a settlement of the matter lhas been reached, and as the
enclosed correspondence indicates the matter has been concluded.

Sincerely,
< Joseph Gallo

One of the Attorneys
for the Applicants
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKIAHOMA

A CENTRAL AND SOUTH WEST COMPANY

PO BOX 201 / TULSA OKLAHOMA 74102 / (918) 583-361!

Public Service Company of Oklahoma
Black Fox Station
Intervenor Witness Deposition Fee Settlement Septembar 21, 1979

Mr. Joseph Gallo

Isham, Lincoln & Beale
1050 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Dear Joe:

Your letter of July 30 to the Licensing Board established the basis for a
possible settlement of the PSC-MHB fee dispute. Accordingly, as I had agreed,
I reviewed the matter and entered into negotiation with Mr. Minor of MHB.

The negotiations culminated with verbal agreement to settle for the sum of
$2800. Attached is my September 13 transmittal of a release, Mr. Minor's

September 17 return of the executed release, and my September 21 transmittal
of payment in full.

Please advise the Licensing Board of the settlement of this matter.

Very truly yours,

Vaughn2:> rad

Manager, Licensing and
Compliance

VLC:csc
Attachments
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA

A CENTRAL AND SOUTH WEST COMPANY

PO BOX 201 / TULSA. OKLAHOMA 74102 / (913) 583-3611

-Certified Mail 932044

Public Service Company of Oklahoma September 20, 1979
Black Fox Station

Deposition Settlement

MHB Technical Associates
1723 Hamilton Avenue, Suite K
San Jose, CA 95125

Attention: Gregory C. Minor
Dear Greg:

Having received this morning your execution of the release for
the deposition settlement, I have enclosed herewith a check for
$2800 thus concluding the settlement of this matter between
Public Service Company of Oklahema and MHB Technical Associates.

~

Vaughn [T Conrad
Manager, Licensing

and Compliance
VLC:csc

enclosure: $2800 voucher
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M“ TECHNICAL ASSOCIATES

TECHNICAL CONSULTA/ITS ON ENERGY & THE ENVIRONMENT

Qale G. 3ncendaugh 1723 Hamiilon Avenue—Suile K
Aicharg 8. Hudbbard San Jose, Califorma 35125
Gregory C. Munor Phone: (408) 266-2716

Septembar 17, 1979

Vaughn Conrad AAB ,W;d.ﬁﬁ ‘
Public Service of Oklahoma DI '11"9‘6‘”&][&& ‘
P. 0. Box 201 U U LNUIUUNIL Y

TULSA, OK 74102

SUBJECT: Deposition Settlement Release
Dear Vaughn,

I have signed and attached the release for
the deposition settlement. In your letter of Septem-
ber 13, 1979, you stated a twenty-four hour turn a-
round would be implemented by FSO. Thus, I antici-

pate this matter will be fully concluded by the end of
this week.

Very truly yours,
MHB TECHNICAL ASSOCIATES
Gregory C. Minor

g 1389 )54
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Sepiamber 13, 1979

Release

Upon the payment of $2800 by Public Service Company of
Oklahoma to MHB Technical Associates, Inc., MHB Technical Associates, Inc.
releases and discharges Public Service Company of Oklahoma, as the repre-
sentative of the Applicants in the Black Fox proceeding now ncnging before
the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, from any and all liabilities and obliga-
tions for its claim of $3570.70 plus interest arising out of or in connec-
tion with the July 7, 1978 Order of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
in the Black Fox proceading and/or the taking by the Applicants of the
depositions of Messrs Dale Rridenbaugh, Richard Hubbard and Gregory Minor
on May 31, June 1 and 2, 1978.

MHB Technical Associates

by
on this (Ztéay of September
1979,



 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA gty

A CENTRAL ANC SOUTH WEST COMPANY : i AR

P.O. BOX 201 / TULSA. OKLAHOMA 74102 / (918) 583-3311 Bl b ' 3.5

Public Service Company of Oklahoma September 13, 1979
Black Fox Station
Deposition Settliement

MHB Tecinical Associates

1723 Hamilton Avenue, Suite K
San Jose, CA 95125

Attention: Gregory C. Minor

Dear Greg:

Attached is a release relating to our negotiated settlement on the deposition
fees. Upon receiot of an executed copy, I will transmit within 24 hours the
payment of $2800 by check. .

Sincerely yuurs,

Vaughn rad
Manager, Licensing and
Compliance
VLC:csc
attachment
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September 13, 1979

Release

Upon the payment of $2800 by Public Service Company of

Oklahoma to MHB Technical Associates, Inc., MHB Technical Associates, Inc.
releases and discharges Public Service Company of Oklahoma, as the repre-
centative of the Applicants in the Black Fox proceeding now penQing before
the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, from any and all liabilities and obiiga-
tions for its claim of $3570.7C plus interest arising out of or in connec-
ticn with the July 7, 1978 Order of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
in the Black Fox proceeding and/or the taking by the Applicants of the
depositicns of Messrs Dale Bridenbaugh, Richard Hubbard and Gregory Minor

on May 31, June 1 and 2, 1978.

MHB Technical Associates

by

on this day of September
1979,
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